Case 24-03010 Document 16 Filed in TXSR on 04/18/24

Date Filed: 4/18/2024

Southern District of Texas

#### **ENTERED**

April 16, 2024 Nathan Ochsner, Clerk

## IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS **HOUSTON DIVISION**

In re Case No. 23-90611 (MI) WESCO AIRCRAFT HOLDINGS, INC., et al., 3 Chapter 11 Debtors. (Jointly Administered) ARROW ELECTRONICS, INC.,

v.

Plaintiff,

WESCO AIRCRAFT HOLDINGS, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Adv. No. 24-03010 (MI)

### ORDER GRANTING JOINT AGREED EMERGENCY MOTION TO DEFER PRETRIAL CONFERENCE AND SCHEDULING DEADLINES

This matter came before the Court on the Joint Agreed Emergency Motion to Defer Pretrial Conference Scheduling Deadlines (the "Motion") filed jointly by Wesco Aircraft Holdings, Inc. and its affiliated debtors and debtors-in-possession (collectively, the "Debtors" or "Incora") and Arrow Electronics. Inc. ("Arrow" and together with the Debtors, the "Parties") and it is appearing that there having been prior agreement of the Parties to defer the Pretrial Conference and extend the deadlines for the Debtors to answer the Adversary Complaint and for the Parties to file a Joint Pretrial Statement, and no objection to such relief made, the Court may grant the requested relief. **THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED** that the Motion is hereby granted as follows: (a) The Pretrial Conference is postponed until May 23, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. (prevailing Central

The Debtors operate under the trade name Incora and have previously used the trade names Wesco, Pattonair, Haas, and Adams Aviation. A complete list of the Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, with each one's federal tax identification number and the address of its principal office, is available on the website of the Debtors' noticing agent at http://www.kccllc.net/Incora/. The service address for each of the Debtors in these cases is 2601 Meacham Blvd., Ste. 400, Fort Worth, TX 76137.



# Case 24-03010 Document 16 Filed in TXSB on 04/18/24 Page 2 of 4

Time); (b) the deadline to answer or otherwise respond to the Complaint is April 30, 2024; and (c) the deadline to file the Rule 26(f)(3) report is three days before the Pretrial Conference.

Signed: April 16, 2024

Marvin Isgur

United States Bankruptcy Judge

#### Case 24-03010 Document 16 Filed in TXSB on 04/18/24 Page 3 of 4

United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of Texas

Arrow Electronics, Inc.,

Plaintiff Adv. Proc. No. 24-03010-mi

Wesco Aircraft Holdings, Inc.,

Defendant

#### CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

District/off: 0541-4 User: ADIuser Page 1 of 2
Date Rcvd: Apr 16, 2024 Form ID: pdf002 Total Noticed: 3

The following symbols are used throughout this certificate:

Symbol Definition

Addresses marked '+' were corrected by inserting the ZIP, adding the last four digits to complete the zip +4, or replacing an incorrect ZIP. USPS

regulations require that automation-compatible mail display the correct ZIP.

Notice by first class mail was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center on Apr 18, 2024:

Recipi ID Recipient Name and Address

pla + Arrow Electronics, Inc., 9201 Dry Creek Road, Englewood, CO 80112, UNITED STATES 80112-2818

dft + Wesco Aircraft Holdings, Inc., 2601 Meacham Blvd., Suite 400, Fort Worth, TX 76137-4213

TOTAL: 2

Notice by electronic transmission was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center.

Electronic transmission includes sending notices via email (Email/text and Email/PDF), and electronic data interchange (EDI). Electronic transmission is in Eastern

Standard Time.

Recip ID Notice Type: Email Address Date/Time Recipient Name and Address

intp Email/Text: kccnoticing@kccllc.com

Apr 16 2024 20:00:00 KURTZMAN CARSON CONSULTANTS LLC, 222 N PACIFIC COAST HWY STE 300, EL

SEGUNDO, CA 90245-5614

TOTAL: 1

#### BYPASSED RECIPIENTS

The following addresses were not sent this bankruptcy notice due to an undeliverable address, \*duplicate of an address listed above, \*P duplicate of a preferred address, or ## out of date forwarding orders with USPS.

NONE

#### NOTICE CERTIFICATION

I, Gustava Winters, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have sent the attached document to the above listed entities in the manner shown, and prepared the Certificate of Notice and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Meeting of Creditor Notices only (Official Form 309): Pursuant to Fed .R. Bank. P.2002(a)(1), a notice containing the complete Social Security Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed. This official court copy contains the redacted SSN as required by the bankruptcy rules and the Judiciary's privacy policies.

Date: Apr 18, 2024 Signature: /s/Gustava Winters

## CM/ECF NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

The following persons/entities were sent notice through the court's CM/ECF electronic mail (Email) system on April 16, 2024 at the address(es) listed below:

Name Email Address

Charles A Beckham, Jr

on behalf of Defendant Wesco Aircraft Holdings Inc. charles.beckham@haynesboone.com,

kenneth.rusinko@haynesboone.com;jodi.valencia@haynesboone.com

Evan Gershbein

on behalf of Interested Party KURTZMAN CARSON CONSULTANTS LLC ECFpleadings@kccllc.com

ecfpleadings@kccllc.com

# Case 24-03010 Document 16 Filed in TXSB on 04/18/24 Page 4 of 4

District/off: 0541-4 User: ADIuser Page 2 of 2
Date Rcvd: Apr 16, 2024 Form ID: pdf002 Total Noticed: 3

Jeffrey M Galen

on behalf of Plaintiff Arrow Electronics Inc. jeffrey.galen@galendavislaw.com

TOTAL: 3